- - - MARCH 25, 1943 - - -
REGULAR MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, HELD AT 10:00 A.M. IN THE
COUNCIL CHAMBERS OF THE CITY HALL AT SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, THURSDAY, MARCH 25, 1943.

PRESENT: Mayor Gus B. Mauermann, presiding, and Commissioners Hein, Steffler and Anderson.

ABSENT: Commissioner C. Ray Davis.

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the reading of the minutes
of the previous meeting were dispensed with and ordered approved.

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and épproved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none. Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 586 AN ORDINANCE (2178)

TRANSFERRING $7,000.00 FROM BACK TAX GENERAL FUND AND 1941 GENERAL
FUND TO THE 1942 GENERAL FUND.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Commissioner of
Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer, or the Cheif Deputy City Treasurer, and the City Auditor|
be and they are hereby directed to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $7,000.00 to .
the 1942 General Fund - Taxes, Licenses, Fines, etc, Account from the following Funds:

gack "Tax General Fulleeeeeescosscsssssnsndsissss T inuEN.
1941 General Fund-Taxes, Licenses, Fines, etc

Accoﬁntcooooooooocoooouooooooo'o-aoo OO0.00
3‘2) 7,000.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of March 1943.

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on »oll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none., Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 587. AN ORDINANCE (2179)

APPROPRIATING $25,027.78 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND TO PAY NOTE NO.
4O OF THE 1942 GENERAL FUND SERIES, AND ACCRUED INTEREST. ;

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $25,000.00,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund - Taxes, Licenses, Fines, etc.
Accouht, payable to Frost National Bank of San Antonio, Texas, to pay one (1) Note No., 40, of

the 1942 General Fund Series, maturing on or before July 1, 1943;

AND, the sum of $27.78, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund - Inter-
est Department, to pay accrued interest on 1942 General Fund lots No. 40.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of lMarch 1943,

Gus B, lMauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,

City Clerk




Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed-and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, lMauermann, IHein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none. Davis, absent.

APPRO., NO. 588 , AN ORDINANCE (2180)

TRANSFERRING THE SUM OF $700.00 FROM THE MAYOR'S DEPARTMENT TO
THE SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT FUND.L

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $700.00,
be and the same is hereby transferred from the 1942 General Fund - Mayor's Department - to the
San Antonio Airport Fund, under the supervision of Mayor Gus B. Mauermann.

" The Auditor and Treasurer are hereby directed to make transfer of these funds immediately,
so that same will be available to the San Antonio Airport Fund.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of March 1943.

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M., Woods,
City Clerk.
Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approv-

ed by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson.

Nayes, none. Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 589. AN ORDINANCE (2181)

APPROPRIATING $3.75 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND FOR EXPENSES ON
TRIP TO HOUSTON, TEXAS, ON OFFICIAL CITY BUSINESS IN THE
INTEREST OF THEE FIRE ALARM DEPARTMENT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $3.75, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund - Fire Alarm Department, payable to
C.E. Convers, Superintendent of the.Fire Alarm Department of the City of San Antonio, to re-
imburse amount expended by him for necessary expenses on trip to Houston, Texas and return, from
January 23, 1943 to January 25, 1943, inclusive, on Official City Business to arrange for ex-
change and purchase of Traffic Signal Equipment, as per itemized sworn statement of expenses on

file with the City Auditor.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of March 1943.

Gus B. lMauermann,

MAYOR

ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayés, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none. Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 590 AN ORDINANCE (2182)
APPROPRIATING $1,572.37 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR
POSTAGE, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES
AND MISCELLANEQOUS EXPENDITURES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,572.37,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund - Various Departments - to pay
for postage, professional services, rental of equiopment, supplies and miscellaneous expenditures

as per approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's Office, nayable out of the following de=-

partments:

_— -




Public Affairs in General

Taxation 750,00

Sanitation, Parks & Public Property 200.94

Streets & Public Improvements ' L87.93
; Fire & Police

51.00
1,572.37

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of March 1943.
Gus B, Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance whic¢h was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none, Davis, Absent.

APPRO. NO. 591 AN ORDINANCE (2183)

APPROPRIATING $1,852,27 OUT OF VARIOUS SINKING FUNDS TO PAY
l APRIL 1,1943 MATURITIES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of 31,100;00,
be ans the same is hereby appropriated out of Sinking Fund - Improvement District No. 4, payable
to Frost National Bank of San Antonio, ‘lexas, to ﬁay Interest Coupons No. 11 due April 1, 1943
on Bonds Nos. 22 to 76 incl.; '

AND, the sum of $752.27, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Sinking Fund - ater Im-

provement District No. 6, payable to Bexar County Water Control & Improvement District No. 6. in
payment of balance due from the City of San Antonio, Texas, to pay April 1, 1943 interest coupon
maturities, all in accordance with the provisioéons of the contract between Bexar County “ater Cond

trol and Improvement District No. 6 and the City of San Antonio, 'exas dated September 7, 1940.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of lMarch 1943.
Gus B. Mauermann

MAY OR
ATTEST:

l ¢ J. M. Woods,

City Clerk.

Mayor lMauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and épproved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, lMauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none. Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 592 AN ORDINANCE (2184)
APPROPRIATING $50.00 OUT OF THE ADVERTISING FUND, FOR PAYROLL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $50,00, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Advertising Fund; for payroll for the period end-

ingMarchBl, 191+3’ in the amount of .'......'.......'0.....'..’.‘."...05550000

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #454 and dated to correspond with payroll
accounts",
I PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of lMarch 1943.
Gus B, Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,

City Clerk - - =



Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following wote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none. Davis, absent. \ - l
APPRO. NO. 593 AN ORDINANCE (2185)

APPROPRIATING $804.00 OUT OF THE SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT FUND, FOR
PAYROLL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $804.00,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of thé San Antonio Airport Fund, for payroll for the
period ending March 31, 1943, in the amount of ........+5804.00,

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #42 and dated to correspond with payroll

accounts"”,

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of March 1943,

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Voods,

City Clerk. F 2 l

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none., Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 594 AN ORDINANCE (2186)
APPROPRIATING $82,597.21 OUT OF THE 1942 GENERAL FUND, FOR PAYROLLS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $82,597.21
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942 General fund, for payrolls for the period

ending March 31, 1943, as follows:

Public Affairs in General $ 12,526.08
Taxation Department 3,270.00
Sanitation, Parks & Public Property 9,532,50
Streets & Public Improvements ity s &
Fire & Police 49,213.27

Civilian Defense 337.50

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #311 and dated to correspond with payroll

accounts",

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of March 1943.

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Mayor lMauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, liein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none. Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 595 AN ORDINANCE (2187)

APPROPRIATING $157.36 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR TELE- '
PHONE SERVICES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $157.36,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund - Various Departments- to pay

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company for telephone services and tolls as per approved invoices on

file in the City Auditor's Office, payable out of the following departments:

Y .




Public Affairs in General $13.56

Sanitation, Parks & Public Property 69.70
Streets & Public Improvements 9.90
Fire & Police . 64,20

$157.36

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of lMarch 1943.
Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, !fauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none. Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 596 AN ORDINANCE (2188)

APPROPRIATING $136.20 OUT OF THE AIRPORT FUND OF 1941, for
payroll.

I BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $136.20,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Airport rund of 1941, for payroll for the per-
iod ending March 15, 1943, in the amount of .....cc0. $136.20

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #250 and dated to correspond with payroll
accounts”,

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of March 1943.
Gus 3. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
l none. Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 597 AN ORDINANCE (2189)
APPROPRIATING $328.38 OUT OF THE AIRPORT FUND OF 1941, FOR PAYROLL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $328,38,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Airport Fund of 1941, for payroll for the per-
iod ending March 31, 1943, in the amount Of ...eeeeveeeseesss $328,38

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #250 and dated to correspond with payroll

accounts.”

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of llarch 1943,

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:
J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.
l Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, lMauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. INayes,
none, Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 598 AN ORDINANCE (2190)

APPROPRIATING TiE SUM OF $13.00 IN PAYMENT 70 CLERK, DISTRICT




COURTS, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, OF COSTS IN CAUSE NO., 66834,
STYLED CITY OF SAN ANTONIO VS BOARD OF WATER ENGINEERS, ET AL.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the sum of $13.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the l9hﬁ
General Fund - Judgments & Suits, in payment to Clerk, District Courts of Travis County, Texas,‘
of costs in Cause No. 66834, styled City of San Antonio vs Board of Water Engineers, et al., as
per statement on file in the office of the City Auditor.

2, PASSED AND APPROVED this 25th day of March, A.D. 1943.

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,

City Clerk.

Petition of Iumble 0il & Refining Company to install 3-550 gallon underground tanks in the
place of 3 - 280 gallon underground tanks in leaky condition was granted on recommendation of

Commissioner of Fire and Police P. L. Anderson.

Petition of Thurman Barrett for approval of Plat of Re-Subdivision of a portion‘of Mayfield
Park, Eleventh Filing, Aviation Circle Unit, was approved and GRANTED,
On motion duly seconded and earried, the meeting was recessed until 10:00 A.M. Monday,
March 29, 1943,
Pursuant to the recess of the meeting.of the Commissioners held at 10:00 A.M. ‘lhursday,
March 25th, A.D. 1943, the meetihg reconvened Monday, March 29th, A.D. 1943 at 10:06 A.M.
PRESENT: Mayor Gus B. Mauermann, presiding and Commissioners Hein, Steffler and Anderson.

ABSENT: Commissioner C. Ray Davis.

The City of San Antonio, Texas, received a check for the sum of One.(1)~Dollar from the
United States Government in payment of certain parts of streets condemned by the United States
in Civil Action No. 169, United States 6f America wva¢ Certain Parcelscof Land at San Antonio, ecﬂ;
and described as portions of Ashley, Reno and Gray Streeté, portions of Coleman and Bee Streets,
and a triangular parcel of land forming a part of Hines Street.

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approveJ
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, llauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson.
Nayes, none. Davis, absentf
APPRO. NO. 599. AN ORDINANCE (2191)

APPROPRIATING $265.74 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND TO PAY CITY'S CHARE
OF GROUP LIFE INSURANCE ON EMPLOYEES IN THE FIRE & POLICE COMMISS-
IONER*S DEPARTMENTS. :

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, thet, the sum of $265.74,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund-i'ire & Police Departments- to pay|
Aetna Life Insurance Company the city's share of group life insurance on employees in his depart-

ments, as per approved invoices .on file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29 day of March 1943.

Gus B. lMauermann

MAYOR




ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,

City Clerk.

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson., Nayes|
none, Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 600 AN ORDINANCE (2192)

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $300,00 ''O DEFRAY EXPENSES OF CAPTAIN
FRED LITTLEPAGE ON ASSIGNMENT 'O POLICE ACADEMY AT WASHINGTON.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

‘ l. That the sum of $300.00 be and the same is hereby approporiated out of the
1942 General Fund - Pelice Departmenf, to defray expenses of Captain Fred Littlepage on assign-
ment to Police Academy at Washington, D.C., for fourteen weeks, said amount to be payable to said
Captain Fred Littlepage.

I 2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 29th day of March, A.D. 1943.

Gus B, Mauermann,

M AYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.
Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and apprbved
by the following véte on roll call, to=wit: Ayes, !auermann, Hein, S8teffler and Anderson. Nayes
none., Davis, absent.
APPRO. NO. 601 = AN ORDINANCE (2193)
ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF JORDAN-IVERS MOTOR CO. TO FURNISH THE CITY
OF SAN ANTONIO WITH TWO FORD SEDANS; AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF
$2427.60 IN PAYMENT THEREOF.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: -
l : 1. That the proposal of Jordan-Ivers lMotor Co., of San Antonio, Texas, dated
'ﬁarch:ZZ, 1943, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to furnish the City of San Antonio with\\
two (2) Ford Super De Luxe Sedan Coupes, 1942 model, at a nef proce of $1213.80 éach,'be and the
‘same is hereby accepted. )
2. That the sum of $2427.60 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the

1942 General Fund - Engineering Department, in payment to Jordan-Ivers liotor Co. for said auto-

mobiles.
3. That all other bids and proposals are hereby rejected.
L. PASSED AND APPROVED this 29th day of March, A.D. i9h3.
Gus B. Mauermann
M AT OR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,

I City Clerk.

(Attached to and filed with this ordinance i a tabuldtion of bids by Purchasing Agent, Sam

Bennett and the proposal of Jordan-Ivers Motor Company.)

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following resolution which was read, nassed and apnproved

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes,Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,



none. Davis, absent.

A RESOLUTION(2194)

REQUESTING TEXAS STATE BOARD OF HEALTH TO SPONSOR QUARANTINE
HOSPITAL PROJECT TEX. A41-349.

For full text of this resdlutien see Ordinance Book "K", page )

On motion duly seconded and carried the meeting adjourned,Monday, March 29, 1943,

APPROVEDM : 7% et Agnq
0 R
MAYOR
ATTEST:

gl o,

City Clerk.




